
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (5) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 5th July, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Richard Beddoe (Chairman) 
Iain Bott 
Gotz Mohindra 
Tim Roca 

 

 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.u 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision.  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

1.   3 ALBION CLOSE, LONDON, W2 2AT (Pages 3 - 26) 

2.   14 ST EDMUND'S CLOSE, LONDON, NW8 7QS (Pages 27 - 48) 

3.   BROADCASTING HOUSE, 2 - 22 PORTLAND PLACE, 
LONDON, W1A 1AA 

(Pages 49 - 58) 

4.   23 NEW QUEBEC STREET, LONDON, W1H 7SD (Pages 59 - 80) 

5.   BOLEBEC HOUSE, LOWNDES STREET, LONDON, SW1X 
9EU 

(Pages 81 - 98) 

6.   25 VILLIERS STREET, LONDON, WC2N 6ND (Pages 99 - 
108) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
27 June 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 5th July 2016 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  
1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/00356/FULL 
 
Hyde Park 

3 Albion 
Close 
London 
W2 2AT 
 

Demolition of mews dwelling between retained party 
walls and construction of replacement mews dwelling 
with mansard roof and excavation of single storey 
basement. 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  
2. RN NO(s) :  

16/01970/FULL 
 
Regent's Park 

14 St 
Edmund's 
Close 
London 
NW8 7QS 
 

Demolition of existing 2 storey house and detached 
double garage and boundary wall to St Edmund's 
Close and construction of a new 3 storey plus 
basement single family dwellinghouse plus new 
boundary. 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  
3. RN NO(s) :  

16/02562/FULL 
 
 
West End 

Broadcasting 
House 
2 - 22 
Portland 
Place 
London 
W1A 1AA 
 

Installation of bronze statue on stone plinth and 
inscription carved into adjoining stone wall. 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  
4. RN NO(s) :  

15/06775/FULL 
15/06776/LBC 
 
Bryanston And 
Dorset Square 

23 New 
Quebec 
Street 
London 
W1H 7SD 
 

Application 1 (Ref: 15/06775/FULL) 
Use of ground and lower ground floors for a 
composite use involving retail, restaurant and 
butchery classes (sui generis). Installation of 
replacement shopfront and full height kitchen 
extraction duct to the rear elevation.  
Application 2 (Ref: 15/06776/LBC) 
Installation of replacement shopfront and full 
height kitchen extraction duct to the rear 
elevation. Internal alterations. 

 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  
5. RN NO(s) :  

16/03997/FULL 
 
Knightsbridge 

Bolebec 
House 
Lowndes 
Street 
London 

Erection of single storey extension at main roof level 
with roof terrace, alterations to fenestration, 
mechanical plant to rear elevation, all in connection 
with the enlargement of Flat 25. 
 

 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 5th July 2016 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
 

And Belgravia SW1X 9EU 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  
6. RN NO(s) :  

16/03929/TCH 
 
St James's 

25 Villiers 
Street 
London 
WC2N 6ND 
 

Use of an area of the public highway measuring 0.7m 
x 3.2m for the placing of two tables and four chairs in 
connection with the existing sandwich shop. 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

5 July 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Hyde Park 

Subject of Report 3 Albion Close, London, W2 2AT,   
Proposal Demolition of mews dwelling between retained party walls and 

construction of replacement mews dwelling with mansard roof and 
excavation of single storey basement. 

Agent Mr Dominic Goldfin
[...]
y Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 
6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC)  

  
 
4 

 
The glass that you put in the windows in the rear elevation of the building must not be clear glass, 
and you must fix it permanently shut. You must apply to us for approval of a sample of the glass 
(at least 300mm square). You must not start work on the relevant part of the development until we 
have approved the sample. You must then fit the type of glass we have approved and must not 
change it without our permission.  (C21DB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties.  This is as set out 
in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 
6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC)  

  
 
5 

 
You must apply to us for approval of samples of the facing materials you will use, including 
glazing, and elevations and roof plans annotated to show where the materials are to be located.  
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you 
have sent us. You must then carry out the work using the approved materials.  (C26BC)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater Conservation Area.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and  DES 1 
and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE)  

  
 
6 

 
The new railings to the front elevation shall be formed in black painted metal.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater Conservation Area.  This i
[...]
R26AD)  

   
4 

 
You must provide the following bio-diversity features before you start to use any part of the 
development, as set out in your application. 
 
Sedum roof 
 
You must not remove any of these features.  (C43FA)  

   
 

Reason: 
To increase the biodiversity of the environment, as set out in S38 of Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 17 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R43FB)  

   
5 

 
The timber slat details shown to the windows on the elevation drawings shall be fixed in place 
prior to the occupation of the building and retained in-situ thereafter  

   
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area.  This is as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26AD)  

   
6 

 
You must apply to us for approval of elevation and detailed section drawings showing the 
detailing of the joints in the render as shown to the elevation drawings.  You must not start any 
work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. 
 
You must then carry out the work according to these drawings.  (C26DB)  

   
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area.  This is as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26AD)  

   
7 

 
Aside from detailing secured under condition 6 of this decision letter, the render shall be smooth 
render  

   
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 

Page 41



 Item No. 

 2 
 

character and appearance of the area.  This is as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26AD)  

   
8 

 
The glass that you put in the windows in the north elevation at first and second floor level, the east 
elevation at first and second floor level serving bedrooms and the windows serving the 
stairwell/landing on the southern elevation at first and second floor must not be clear glass, and 
you must fix it permanently shut. You must apply to us for approval of a sample of the glass (at 
least 300mm square). You must not start work on the relevant part of the development until we 
have approved the sample. You must then fit the type of glass we have approved and must not 
change it without our permission.  

   
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties.  This is as set out 
in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 
6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC)  

   
9 

 
You must not use the roof of the building for sitting out or for any other purpose. You can however 
use the roof to escape in an emergency.  (C21AA)  

   
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties.  This is as set out 
in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 
6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC)  

   
10 

 
You must not form any windows or other openings (other than those shown on the plans) in the 
outside walls of the building or carry out any other alterations without our permission. This is 
despite the provisions of Classes A, B, and C of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country 
Planning General Permitted Development Order (England) 2015 (or any order that may replace 
it). (C21EB)  

   
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties.  This is as set out 
in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 
6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC)  

   
11 

 
Pre Commencement Condition. Not withstanding the submitted Construction Management 
Statement, development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a construction 
management plan for the proposed development has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the City Council as local planning authority. The plan shall provide the following details: 
(i) a construction programme including a 24 hour emergency contact number;  
(ii) parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors (including measures taken to ensure 
satisfactory access and movement for existing occupiers of neighbouring properties during 
construction); 
(iii) locations for loading/unloading and storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 
development; 
(iv) erection and maintenance of security hoardings (including decorative displays and 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 2 
 

facilities for public viewing, where appropriate); 
(v) wheel washing facilities and measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during 
construction; and 
(vi) a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and construction 
works.  
You must not start work until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out 
the development in accordance with the approved details.   

   
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of residents and the area generally as set out in S29 of Westminster's 
City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and  STRA 25, TRANS 23, ENV 5 and 
ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  

   
12 

 
You must provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved drawings prior to occupation. 
Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without 
the prior written consent of the local planning authority.  

   
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 (Table 
6.3) of the London Plan 2015.  

   
13 

 
You must provide each car parking space shown on the approved drawings and each car parking 
space shall only be used for the parking of vehicles of people living in the residential part of this 
development.  (C22BA)  

   
 

Reason: 
To provide parking spaces for people living in the residential part of the development as set out in 
STRA 25 and TRANS 23 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R22BB)  

   
14 

 
You must hang all doors or gates so that they do not open over or across the road or pavement.  
(C24AA)  

   
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminster's 
City Plan: Strategic Policies  adopted November 2013 and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R24AC)  

   
15 

 
The provision for the storage of waste and recyclable material, as shown on drawing numbered 
7670/50A, is to be made permanently available and used for no other purpose.  

   
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 12 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD)  

    

Page 43



 Item No. 

 2 
 
16 You must apply to us for approval of details of the living /green roof. This shoould include a 

detailed cross section through the roof, a spieces list and maintenace plan.  You must not start 
any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. 
 
You must then carry out the work according to these details  

   
 
[...]
 of Westminster's 
City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, by contributing to reducing excessive 
ambient noise levels.  Part (3) is included so that applicants may ask subsequently for a fixed 
maximum noise level to be approved in case ambient noise levels reduce at any time after 
implementation of the planning permission.  

   
18 

 
You must provide the following environmental sustainability features (environmentally friendly 
features) before you start to use any part of the development, as set out in your application. 
 
a) Photovoltaic panels 
b) rainwater harvesting 
 
You must not remove any of these features.  (C44AA)  

   
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the development provides the environmental sustainability features included in 
your application as set out in S28 or S40, or both, of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies 
adopted November 2013.  (R44AC)  

   
 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

   
2 

 
The development for which planning permission has been granted has been identified as 
potentially liable for payment of both the Mayor of London and Westminster City Council's 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  Further details on both Community Infrastructure Levies, 
including reliefs that m
[...]
House, 2 - 22 Portland Place, London, W1A 1AA   
Proposal Installation of bronze statue on stone plinth and inscription carved into 

adjoining stone wall. 

Agent BBC Workplace 

On behalf of BBC and George Orwell Foundation Trust 

Registered Number 16/02562/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
23 March 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

22 March 2016           

Historic Building Grade The original portion of Broadcasting House is Grade II* listed.  

Conservation Area Harley Street 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
This proposal is for the erection of a statue of George Orwell at Broadcasting House in Portland Place. 
Portland Place is in the Harley Street Conservation Area.  The original portion of Broadcasting House 
is listed at grade II*, the application site falls within its setting.  

Briadcasting House 

Broadcasting House is a Portland Stone building of two parts, the oldest dating from 1932.  The 1932 
portion of the building with distinctive prow facing Langham Place by Col G. Val Myer and Watson Hart 
and was listed in 1981 at grade II*. It has sculptural decoration of international renown by Eric Gill and 
Gilbert Bayes, in particular Gill’s Prospero and Ariel above the main entrance. 

Broadcasting House was extended with a new wing by MacCormac Jamieson and Pritchard, 
completed in 2005.  This section mirrors the form of the original building and forms a second prow, 
enclosing a piazza between them. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 
 
Other public art 

The construction of this extension included various public art elements.  The paving of the piazza is a 
piece by Mark Pimlott entitled ‘World’.  The surface of the piazza curves and is engraved with place 
names and lines of longitude and latitude.  On the roof of the extension is a glass sculpture by Jaume 
Plensa called ‘Breathing’.  The lighting of the building was also designed by and artist, Martin 
Richman. 

Location 

The Orwell sculpt
[...]
tem No. 

 3 
 

 
 

Page 57



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Broadcasting House, 2 - 22 Portland Place, London, W1A 1AA,  
  
Proposal: Erection of bronze statue on stone plinth and inscription carved into adjoining stone 

wall. 
  
Reference: 16/02562/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: LON-BH-BH-00-1065. 

 
  
Case Officer: Toby Cuthbertson Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 8705 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

 Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 
Informative(s): 
   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

 
 
   
 

 

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 58



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

5 July 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward involved 
Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 23 New Quebec Street, London, W1H 7SD 
Proposal Application 1 (Ref: 15/06775/FULL) 

Use of ground and lower ground floors for a composite use involving 
retail, restaurant and butchery classes (sui generis). Installation of 
replacement shopfront and full height kitchen extraction duct to the rear 
elevation.  
Application 2 (Ref: 15/06776/LBC) 
Installation of replacement shopfront and full height kitchen extraction 
duct to the rear elevation. Internal alterations. 

Agent BHD Architects 

On behalf of Mr Gabriel Bernardi 

Registered Numbers 15/06775/FULL 
15/06776/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
10 November 
2015 

Date Application 
Received 

24 July 2015           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
1. Grant conditional permission.  
2. Grant conditional listed building consent.  
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter.  
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
The application site comprises the basement and ground floors of this Grade II listed building located 
within the Portman Estate Conservation Area and the New Quebec Street Local Centre. The lawful use 
of this unit is within Class A1 (Shops) and it was last in use as a woman’s clothing store. The upper 
floors are in use as three flats (Class C3).  
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

 4 
 
Permission is sought to use the unit as a butcher / delicatessen / café during the day and a restaurant 
after 18.00. Butchery classes are also proposed to take place at basement level (the frequency of 
which will be subject to demand). Permission and listed building consent are also sought for the 
installation of replacement shopfront and full height kitchen extraction duct to the rear elevation and for 
internal alterations.  
 
The key issues for consideration are:  
 
* The impact of th
[...]
 not relevant in the determination 
of this application.  
 

8.10 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
The proposal is of insufficient scale to require an Environmental Impact Assessment.  
 

8.11 Other Issues 
 

Page 68



 Item No. 

 4 
 

None.  
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form. 
2. Response from Highways Planning - Development Planning, dated 29 September 2015. 
3. Response from Environmental Health, 8 November 2015. 
4. Response from Environmental Health, 8 June 2016. 
5. Response from Cleansing, dated 22 June 2016. 
6. Letter from occupier of 24b New Quebec Street, London, dated 6 October 2015.  

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICE:  MARK HOLLINGTON BY EMAIL AT MHOLLINGTON2@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 
 
 
  

Page 69

mailto:MHOLLINGTON2@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK


 Item No. 

 4 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 70



 Item No. 

 4 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 71



 Item No. 

 4 
 

 

 

Page 72



 Item No. 

 4 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 23 New Quebec Street, London, W1H 7SD,  
  
Proposal: Use of ground and lower ground floors for a composite use involving retail, restaurant 

and butchery classes (sui generis)., Installation of replacement shopfront and full 
height kitchen extraction duct to the rear elevation. 

  
Reference: 15/06775/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 4158-PD-, 4158-PD-03 Rev. C, 4158-PD-04 Rev. B and 4158-PD-05. 

 
  
Case Officer: Mark Hollington Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2523 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision lette
[...]
 to the character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation 
Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted 

Page 79



 Item No. 

 4 
 

November 2013 and DES 1 and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R27AC)  

  
 

 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING CONDITIONAL LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - In 
reaching the decision to grant listed building consent with conditions, the City Council has had 
regard to the relevant policies in the National Planning Policy Framework March 2012, the 
London Plan July 2011, Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, and 
the City of Westminster Unitary Development Plan adopted January 2007, as well as relevant 
supplementary planning guidance, representations received and all other material 
considerations. 
 
The City Council decided that the proposed works would not harm the character of this building of 
special architectural or historic interest. 
 
In reaching this decision the following were of particular relevance: 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies and DES 10 including paras 10.130 to 
10.146 of the Unitary Development Plan, and paragraph 2.3 of our Supplementary Planning 
Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
 

 

Page 80



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

5 July 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report Bolebec House, Lowndes Street, London, SW1X 9EU,   
Proposal Erection of single storey extension at main roof level with roof terrace, 

alterations to fenestration, mechanical plant to rear elevation, all in 
connection with the enlargement of Flat 25. 

Agent Miss Charlotte Handscomb 

On behalf of Halkin Holdings Limited 

Registered Number 16/03997/FULL Date amended/

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (5)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (5) Committee held 
on Tuesday 5th July, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Richard Beddoe (Chairman), Iain Bott, Gotz Mohindra 
and Roca 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
2.1 Councillor Richard Beddoe explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Richard Beddoe also declared that in respect of Item 4 the site was 

situated in his ward. 
 
2.3 Councillor Gotz Mohindra declared that Item 2 was situated in his ward. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
As it was the first meeting of Planning Committee (5) there were no previous minutes 
to approve. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 



 
2 

 

1 3 ALBION CLOSE, LONDON, W2 2AT 
 
Demolition of mews dwelling between retained party walls and construction of 
replacement mews dwelling with mansard roof and excavation of single storey 
basement. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amended and additional Conditions: 
 
AMEND condition 6 to include statement in bold. 
 
The new railings to the front elevation at first floor level shall be formed in black 
painted metal. 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITION to remove permitted development rights in relation to 
windows: 
 
Condition 13: 
 
You must not form any windows or other openings (other than those shown on the 
plans) in the outside walls of the building without our permission. This is despite the 
provisions of Class A of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning 
General Permitted Development Order (England) 2015 (or any order that may 
replace it). (C21EB) 
 
Reason: 
 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set 
out in S29 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 
and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R21AC) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted. 
 
2 14 ST EDMUND'S CLOSE, LONDON, NW8 7QS 
 
Demolition of existing 2 storey house and detached double garage and boundary 
wall to St Edmund's Close and construction of a new 3 storey plus basement single 
family dwelling house plus new boundary. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to the Conditions: 
 
AMEND condition 16 to include text in bold 
 
You must apply to us for approval of details of the living /green roof sedum roof as 
required by condition 4. This should include a detailed cross section through the 
roof, a species list and maintenance plan.  You must not start any work on these 
parts of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. 
 



 
3 

 

You must then carry out the work according to these details and thereafter retained 
in accordance with the approved maintenance plan. 
 
AMEND condition 18 to include text in bold 
 
You must provide the following environmental sustainability features 
(environmentally friendly features) before you start to use any part of the 
development occupy the dwellinghouse, as set out in your application. 
 
a) Photovoltaic panels 
b) rainwater harvesting 
 
You must not remove any of these features.  (C44AA)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted. 
 
3 BROADCASTING HOUSE, 2 - 22 PORTLAND PLACE, LONDON, W1A 1AA 
 
Installation of bronze statue on stone plinth and inscription carved into adjoining 
stone wall. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 23 NEW QUEBEC STREET, LONDON, W1H 7SD 
 
Application 1 (Ref: 15/06775/FULL) 
 
Use of ground and lower ground floors for a composite use involving retail, 
restaurant and butchery classes (sui generis). Installation of replacement shopfront 
and full height kitchen extraction duct to the rear elevation. 
 
Application 2 (Ref: 15/06776/LBC) 
 
Installation of replacement shopfront and full height kitchen extraction duct to the 
rear elevation. Internal alterations. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. Conditional permission be granted; 

 
2. Conditional listed building consent be granted; and 
 
3.   The reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within

 Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

5 BOLEBEC HOUSE, LOWNDES STREET, LONDON, SW1X 9EU 
 
Erection of single storey extension at main roof level with roof terrace, alterations to 
fenestration, mechanical plant to rear elevation, all in connection with the 
enlargement of Flat 25. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 25 VILLIERS STREET, LONDON, WC2N 6ND 
 
Use of an area of the public highway measuring 0.7m x 3.2m for the placing of two 
tables and four chairs in connection with the existing sandwich shop. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to: 
 
i) an additional condition requiring the applicant to submit a detailed floor plan 

designating the exact outside area; and 
 
ii) Informative 4 be amended to advise the applicant to ensure the tables and 

chairs remained within the designated outside area and do not obstruct the 
entrance to the residential flats above the shop unit. If complaints were 
received by the Council regarding the entrance being blocked, future planning 
applications may only be granted for one table and two chairs. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.37 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


